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Consultations:

See the Notes below for All Tariffs

0109 Hospital follow-up visit 15 531.30          35.423           180.40         12.027    254.10         16.937          251.80         16.785    259.10            17.276            

0129 Prolonged first/follow-up consultation : 15 min 15 531.30          35.423           251.60         16.773    254.10         16.937          251.80         16.785    259.10            17.276            

0130 Telephone consultation (all hours) 12 425.10          35.423           201.40         16.783    203.30         16.945          201.40         16.785    207.30            17.276            

0132 Repeat Script 5 177.10          35.423           83.80            16.760    84.80            16.960          83.90            16.785    86.40               17.276            

0133 Writing of special motivations 9 318.80          35.423           150.80         16.756    152.40         16.932          151.10         16.785    155.50            17.276            

0145 Consultation : Away from doctor's room 6 212.50          35.423           100.80         16.800    101.60         16.932          100.70         16.785    103.70            17.276            

0146 Unscheduled consultation: Emergency (cons.room) 8 283.40          35.423           134.20         16.775    135.50         16.932          134.30         16.785    138.20            17.276            

0147 Unscheduled consultation:Emergency(not cons.room) 14 495.90          35.423           235.00         16.786    237.10         16.932          235.00         16.785    241.90            17.276            

0173 Hospital Consultation 15 531.30          35.423           285.60         19.040    287.90         19.194          285.30         19.023    449.10            29.941            

0174 Hospital Consultation 30 1,062.70       35.423           285.60         9.520      287.90         9.597            285.30         11.776    449.10            14.971            

0175 Hospital Consultation 45 1,594.00       35.423           285.60         6.347      287.90         6.398            285.30         7.851      449.10            9.980               

0190 Consultation 15 531.30          35.423           321.30         21.420    287.90         19.194          285.30         19.023    449.10            29.941            

0191 Consultation 30 1,062.70       35.423           321.30         10.710    287.90         9.597            285.30         11.776    449.10            14.971            

0192 Consultation 45 1,594.00       35.423           321.30         7.140      287.90         6.398            285.30         7.851      449.10            9.980               

0199 Chronic Medicine Forms 21.43 759.10          35.423           359.60         16.780    362.90         16.933          359.70         16.785    370.20            17.276            

Procedures

1819 Inguinal or femoral hernia: Adult 125 4,427.90       35.423           1,298.60      10.389    1,311.10      10.489          1,332.90      10.663    1,337.30         10.699            

1857 Radical with regional lymph adenectomy for tumour 280 9,918.40       35.423           2,908.90      10.389    2,936.70      10.488          2,985.70      10.663    2,995.60         10.699            

1869 Nephrolithotomy 227 8,041.00       35.423           2,358.30      10.389    2,380.80      10.488          2,420.60      10.663    2,428.60         10.699            

1870 Nephrolithotomy: Multiple calculi: Repeat open operation + 25% 284 10,060.10    35.423           2,950.50      10.389    2,978.70      10.488          3,028.40      10.663    3,038.40         10.699            

1881 Pyeloplasty 252 8,926.60       35.423           2,618.00      10.389    2,643.10      10.488          2,687.10      10.663    2,696.00         10.699            

1905 Ureterolithotomy 265.8 9,415.40       35.423           2,761.40      10.389    2,787.80      10.489          2,834.30      10.663    2,843.70         10.699            

1949 Cystoscopy: Hospital equipment 44 1,558.60       35.423           457.10         10.389    461.40         10.487          469.20         10.663    470.70            10.699            

1951

And retrograde pyelography or retrograde ureteral catheterisation: Unilateral or 

bilateral 10 354.20          35.423           103.90         10.389    104.80         10.480          106.60         10.663    107.00            10.699            

1952 J J Stent catheter 44 1,558.60       35.423           457.10         10.389    461.40         10.487          469.20         10.663    470.70            10.699            

1954 Uretroscopy 35 1,239.80       35.423           363.60         10.389    367.00         10.486          373.20         10.663    374.50            10.699            

1955

And bilateral ureteric catheterisation with differential function studies requiring 

additional attention time 35 1,239.80       35.423           363.60         10.389    367.00         10.486          373.20         10.663    374.50            10.699            

1957 With dilatation of the ureter or ureters 25 885.60          35.423           259.70         10.389    262.20         10.489          266.60         10.663    267.50            10.699            

1959 With manipulation of ureteral calculus 20 708.50          35.423           207.80         10.389    209.80         10.491          213.30         10.663    214.00            10.699            

1961 With removal of foreign body or calculus from urethra or bladder 20 708.50          35.423           207.80         10.389    209.80         10.491          213.30         10.663    214.00            10.699            

1969 And cold biopsy 15 531.30          35.423           155.80         10.389    157.30         10.487          159.90         10.663    160.50            10.699            

1976 Optic urethrotomy 80 2,833.80       35.423           831.10         10.389    839.20         10.489          853.10         10.663    855.90            10.699            

1979 Internal urethrotomy: Female 50 1,771.20       35.423           519.50         10.389    524.40         10.489          533.20         10.663    534.90            10.699            

1981 Internal urethrotomy: Male 76.2 2,699.20       35.423           791.60         10.389    799.20         10.488          812.50         10.663    815.20            10.699            

1983 Transurethral resection of bladder tumour 100 3,542.30       35.423           1,038.90      10.389    1,048.90      10.489          1,066.30      10.663    1,069.90         10.699            

1984 Transurethral resection of bladder tumours: Large multiple tumours 115 4,073.60       35.423           1,194.70      10.389    1,206.20      10.488          1,226.30      10.663    1,230.30         10.699            

COMPARATIVE TARIFFS: Scheme Rates

Base Rates
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1986 Transurethral resection of bladder neck: Male 125 4,427.90       35.423           1,298.60      10.389    1,311.10      10.489          1,332.90      10.663    1,337.30         10.699            

1989 Cystometrogram 25 885.60          35.423           259.70         10.389    262.20         10.489          266.60         10.663    283.50            11.340            

1992 Without videocystograph 25 885.60          35.423           259.70         10.389    262.20         10.489          282.60         11.303    267.50            10.699            

2025 Vesico-urethropexy with rectus sling 229.4 8,126.00       35.423           2,383.20      10.389    1,237.50      5.394            2,446.10      10.663    2,454.30         10.699            

2049 Evacuation of clots from bladder: Other than post-operative 132.1 4,679.40       35.423           1,372.40      10.389    1,385.40      10.487          1,408.60      10.663    1,413.30         10.699            

2053 Bladder neck plasty: Male 137 4,853.00       35.423           1,423.30      10.389    1,437.00      10.489          1,460.90      10.663    1,465.70         10.699            

2063 Dilatation of urethra stricture: By passage sound: Initial (male) 20 708.50          35.423           207.80         10.389    209.80         10.491          213.30         10.663    214.00            10.699            

2137 Circumcision: Surgical excision other than by clamp or dorsal slit, any age 60 2,125.40       35.423           623.30         10.389    629.30         10.489          639.80         10.663    641.90            10.699            

2159 Hypospadias: Urethraplasty: Complete, one stage for hypospadias 300 10,626.90    35.423           3,116.70      10.389    3,146.50      10.488          3,199.00      10.663    3,209.60         10.699            

2185 Operation for maldescended testicle: Including herniotomy 135 4,782.10       35.423           1,402.50      10.389    1,416.00      10.489          1,439.50      10.663    1,444.30         10.699            

2197 Operation for hydrocele or spermatocele 99.8 3,535.20       35.423           1,036.80      10.389    1,046.60      10.487          1,064.20      10.663    1,067.70         10.699            

2207

Vasectomy: Unilateral or bilateral (no extra fee to be charged if done in combination 

with prostatectomy) 55.9 1,980.10       35.423           580.70         10.389    586.40         10.491          596.10         10.663    598.10            10.699            

2233 Seminal Vesiculectomy 220 7,793.10       35.423           2,285.60      10.389    2,307.40      10.488          2,345.90      10.663    2,353.70         10.699            

2235 Biopsy prostate: Needle or punch, single or multiple, any approach 23.3 825.40          35.423           242.10         10.389    244.30         10.487          248.50         10.663    249.30            10.699            

2237 Biopsy prostate: Incisional, any approach 105 3,719.40       35.423           1,090.80      10.389    1,101.30      10.488          1,119.60      10.663    1,123.40         10.699            

2245 Trans-urethral resection of prostate 252 8,926.60       35.423           2,618.00      10.389    2,643.10      10.488          2,687.10      10.663    2,696.00         10.699            

2253 Prostatectomy: Perineal: Radical 336 11,902.10    35.423           3,490.70      10.389    3,524.00      10.488          3,582.90      10.663    3,594.70         10.699            

2254 Pelvic lymph adenectomy 175 6,199.00       35.423           1,818.10      10.389    1,835.40      10.488          1,978.00      11.303    1,872.30         10.699            

2257 Retropubic: Sub-total 252 8,926.60       35.423           2,618.00      10.389    2,643.10      10.488          2,687.10      10.663    2,696.00         10.699            

2259 Retropubic: Radical 336 11,902.10    35.423           3,490.70      10.389    3,524.00      10.488          3,582.90      10.663    3,594.70         10.699            

2260 Prostate brachytherapy 230 8,147.30       35.423           2,389.50      10.389    2,412.30      10.488          2,452.50      10.663    2,460.70         10.699            

2365 Repair of recurrent enterocele or vault prolapse (except at the time of hysterectomy) 232 8,218.10       35.423           2,410.20      10.389    2,433.30      10.489          2,473.90      10.663    2,482.10         10.699            

2367 Other operations for prolapse: Anterior repair - with or without posterior repair 161 5,703.10       35.423           1,672.60      10.389    1,688.70      10.489          1,716.80      10.663    1,722.50         10.699            

2548 Operation for stress incontinence: Use of tape 229.4 8,126.00       35.423           2,383.20      10.389    2,406.00      10.488          2,446.10      10.663    2,454.30         10.699            

2550

Operations for stress incontinence: Urethro-vesicopexy: Combined abdominal and 

vaginal approach 196 6,942.90       35.423           2,036.20      10.389    2,055.70      10.488          2,090.00      10.663    2,096.90         10.699            

2717 Electromyography: First 75 2,656.70       35.423           779.20         10.389    -                -                 799.70         10.663    802.40            10.699            

2802 Procedures for pain relief: Peripheral nerve block 25 885.60          35.423           259.70         10.389    262.20         10.489          266.60         10.663    267.50            10.699            

3610

Transrectal ultrasonographic prostate volume study for prostate brachytherapy (using 

own equipment) 110 3,896.50       35.423           1,089.40      9.904      1,099.70      9.997            1,173.00      10.663    1,176.80         10.699            

3627* Renal tract 60 609.80          10.164           594.20         9.904      600.00         9.999            609.80         10.164    611.90            10.198            

3628 High definition (small parts) scan: Thyroid, breast lump, scrotum, etc. 50 1,771.20       35.423           495.20         9.904      499.90         9.997            533.20         10.663    534.90            10.699            

3629

Ultrasound examination includes whole abdomen and pelvic organs, where pelvic 

organs are clinically indicated (including liver, gall bladder, spleen, pancreas, 

abdominal vascular anatomy, para-aortic area, renal tract, pelvic organs) 50 1,771.20       35.423           495.20         9.904      499.90         9.997            533.20         10.663    534.90            10.699            



HEALTHMAN UROLOGY COSTING GUIDE 2014

Code Terminology

Average 

Duration 

Professional

 HealthMan 

Private 

Tariff (VAT 

Incl.) 

 HealthMan 

RCF 

             

Discovery 

Tariffs     

(VAT incl.) 

 DH

RCF 

 FedHealth  

(VAT Incl.) 

 FedHealth 

RCF 

                        

GEMS 

Tariffs               

(VAT Incl.) 

 GEMS 

RCF 

 

Profmed 

 Profmed 

RCF 

Units  R  R  R  R  R  R  R  R  R  R 

COMPARATIVE TARIFFS: Scheme Rates

Base Rates

Note:

2. Tariffs may differ due to rounding

3. Above codes are the most frequently used codes and is not all inclusive of all the codes

4. Increases from 2013 are as follow:

   a. GEMS = 2013 Scheme Tariff +3.34% for consultations and +6% for procedures

   b. Discovery Health = 2013 Tariff +6%

   c. Profmed = 2013 Tariff +6%

   d. Fedhealth = 2013 Tariff +5.4%

   e. The HealthMan Private Tariff has been fixed at a maximum RCF of R35.423.  This RCF is based on updated costing studies for Paediatricians in 2011/12.  Also note this RCF is 13.65% higher than the Discovery Executive rate for procedures.

6. Discovery Premier A Procedure Rates have NOT been split between In-Hospital & Out-Hospital.  Use as appropriate.  

7. The Healthman tariff for codes that relate to equipment have been retained at GEMS rate*

8. All Tariffs are inlcusive of VAT

Disclaimer:

The above schedule is based on information avaiable to HealthMan and HealthMan will NOT be held responsible for any losses incurred by practitioners resulting from the use of this schedule. 

Legend:

DH = Discovery Health

DPA = Direct Payment Arrangement

Prem = Premier

R = Rand

RCF = Rand Conversion Factor (Rand Value per Unit)

VAT = Value Added Tax

1. Codes, Descriptors and Unit Values have been extracted from the SAMA Electronic Medical Doctors Coding Manual (eMDCM) previously known as the SAMA Doctors Billing Manual (DBM).  
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Consultations:

See the Notes below for All Tariffs

0109 Hospital follow-up visit 15 531.30          35.423           

0129 Prolonged first/follow-up consultation : 15 min 15 531.30          35.423           

0130 Telephone consultation (all hours) 12 425.10          35.423           

0132 Repeat Script 5 177.10          35.423           

0133 Writing of special motivations 9 318.80          35.423           

0145 Consultation : Away from doctor's room 6 212.50          35.423           

0146 Unscheduled consultation: Emergency (cons.room) 8 283.40          35.423           

0147 Unscheduled consultation:Emergency(not cons.room) 14 495.90          35.423           

0173 Hospital Consultation 15 531.30          35.423           

0174 Hospital Consultation 30 1,062.70       35.423           

0175 Hospital Consultation 45 1,594.00       35.423           

0190 Consultation 15 531.30          35.423           

0191 Consultation 30 1,062.70       35.423           

0192 Consultation 45 1,594.00       35.423           

0199 Chronic Medicine Forms 21.43 759.10          35.423           

Procedures

1819 Inguinal or femoral hernia: Adult 125 4,427.90       35.423           

1857 Radical with regional lymph adenectomy for tumour 280 9,918.40       35.423           

1869 Nephrolithotomy 227 8,041.00       35.423           

1870 Nephrolithotomy: Multiple calculi: Repeat open operation + 25% 284 10,060.10    35.423           

1881 Pyeloplasty 252 8,926.60       35.423           

1905 Ureterolithotomy 265.8 9,415.40       35.423           

1949 Cystoscopy: Hospital equipment 44 1,558.60       35.423           

1951

And retrograde pyelography or retrograde ureteral catheterisation: Unilateral or 

bilateral 10 354.20          35.423           

1952 J J Stent catheter 44 1,558.60       35.423           

1954 Uretroscopy 35 1,239.80       35.423           

1955

And bilateral ureteric catheterisation with differential function studies requiring 

additional attention time 35 1,239.80       35.423           

1957 With dilatation of the ureter or ureters 25 885.60          35.423           

1959 With manipulation of ureteral calculus 20 708.50          35.423           

1961 With removal of foreign body or calculus from urethra or bladder 20 708.50          35.423           

1969 And cold biopsy 15 531.30          35.423           

1976 Optic urethrotomy 80 2,833.80       35.423           

1979 Internal urethrotomy: Female 50 1,771.20       35.423           

1981 Internal urethrotomy: Male 76.2 2,699.20       35.423           

1983 Transurethral resection of bladder tumour 100 3,542.30       35.423           

1984 Transurethral resection of bladder tumours: Large multiple tumours 115 4,073.60       35.423           

DH 

Prem A 

In Hosp.

DH 

Prem A Out 

Hosp.

DH

Prem B

DH 

Classic 

Rate

DH 

Exec Rate

 FedHealth 

DPA 

 FedHealth 

DPA 

137% 162% 147% 217% 300% 165% 210%

R R R R R  R  R 

247.10       292.20         265.20       391.50       541.20         419.30       533.60         

344.70       407.60         369.90       546.00       754.80         419.30       533.60         

275.90       326.30         296.10       437.00       604.20         335.40       426.90         

114.80       135.80         123.20       181.80       251.40         139.90       178.10         

206.60       244.30         221.70       327.20       452.40         251.50       320.00         

138.10       163.30         148.20       218.70       302.40         167.60       213.40         

183.90       217.40         197.30       291.20       402.60         223.60       284.60         

322.00       380.70         345.50       510.00       705.00         391.20       497.90         

391.30       -                419.80       619.80       856.80         475.00       604.60         

391.30       -                419.80       619.80       856.80         475.00       604.60         

391.30       -                419.80       619.80       856.80         475.00       604.60         

-              520.50         -              697.20       -               475.00       604.60         

-              520.50         -              697.20       -               475.00       604.60         

-              520.50         -              697.20       -               475.00       604.60         

492.70       582.60         528.60       780.30       1,078.80     598.80       762.10         

1,779.10    2,103.80      1,909.00    2,818.00    3,895.90     2,163.30    2,753.30      

3,985.20    4,712.50      4,276.10    6,312.40    8,726.80     4,845.60    6,167.10      

3,230.90    3,820.50      3,466.70    5,117.50    7,074.90     3,928.30    4,999.70      

4,042.20    4,779.80      4,337.20    6,402.50    8,851.40     4,914.90    6,255.30      

3,586.70    4,241.20      3,848.50    5,681.10    7,854.10     4,361.10    5,550.50      

3,783.10    4,473.50      4,059.30    5,992.20    8,284.20     4,599.90    5,854.40      

626.20       740.50         672.00       991.90       1,371.30     761.30       968.90         

142.30       168.30         152.70       225.40       311.70         172.90       220.10         

626.20       740.50         672.00       991.90       1,371.30     761.30       968.90         

498.20       589.10         534.50       789.00       1,090.80     605.60       770.70         

498.20       589.10         534.50       789.00       1,090.80     605.60       770.70         

355.80       420.80         381.80       563.60       779.20         432.60       550.60         

284.70       336.60         305.40       450.90       623.30         346.20       440.60         

284.70       336.60         305.40       450.90       623.30         346.20       440.60         

213.50       252.50         229.10       338.20       467.50         259.50       330.30         

1,138.60    1,346.40      1,221.70    1,803.50    2,493.40     1,384.70    1,762.30      

711.60       841.50         763.60       1,127.20    1,558.40     865.30       1,101.20      

1,084.50    1,282.50      1,163.70    1,717.90    2,374.90     1,318.70    1,678.30      

1,423.30    1,683.00      1,527.20    2,254.40    3,116.70     1,730.70    2,202.70      

1,636.80    1,935.50      1,756.30    2,592.60    3,584.20     1,990.20    2,533.00      

Payment Arrangments
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1986 Transurethral resection of bladder neck: Male 125 4,427.90       35.423           

1989 Cystometrogram 25 885.60          35.423           

1992 Without videocystograph 25 885.60          35.423           

2025 Vesico-urethropexy with rectus sling 229.4 8,126.00       35.423           

2049 Evacuation of clots from bladder: Other than post-operative 132.1 4,679.40       35.423           

2053 Bladder neck plasty: Male 137 4,853.00       35.423           

2063 Dilatation of urethra stricture: By passage sound: Initial (male) 20 708.50          35.423           

2137 Circumcision: Surgical excision other than by clamp or dorsal slit, any age 60 2,125.40       35.423           

2159 Hypospadias: Urethraplasty: Complete, one stage for hypospadias 300 10,626.90    35.423           

2185 Operation for maldescended testicle: Including herniotomy 135 4,782.10       35.423           

2197 Operation for hydrocele or spermatocele 99.8 3,535.20       35.423           

2207

Vasectomy: Unilateral or bilateral (no extra fee to be charged if done in combination 

with prostatectomy) 55.9 1,980.10       35.423           

2233 Seminal Vesiculectomy 220 7,793.10       35.423           

2235 Biopsy prostate: Needle or punch, single or multiple, any approach 23.3 825.40          35.423           

2237 Biopsy prostate: Incisional, any approach 105 3,719.40       35.423           

2245 Trans-urethral resection of prostate 252 8,926.60       35.423           

2253 Prostatectomy: Perineal: Radical 336 11,902.10    35.423           

2254 Pelvic lymph adenectomy 175 6,199.00       35.423           

2257 Retropubic: Sub-total 252 8,926.60       35.423           

2259 Retropubic: Radical 336 11,902.10    35.423           

2260 Prostate brachytherapy 230 8,147.30       35.423           

2365 Repair of recurrent enterocele or vault prolapse (except at the time of hysterectomy) 232 8,218.10       35.423           

2367 Other operations for prolapse: Anterior repair - with or without posterior repair 161 5,703.10       35.423           

2548 Operation for stress incontinence: Use of tape 229.4 8,126.00       35.423           

2550

Operations for stress incontinence: Urethro-vesicopexy: Combined abdominal and 

vaginal approach 196 6,942.90       35.423           

2717 Electromyography: First 75 2,656.70       35.423           

2802 Procedures for pain relief: Peripheral nerve block 25 885.60          35.423           

3610

Transrectal ultrasonographic prostate volume study for prostate brachytherapy (using 

own equipment) 110 3,896.50       35.423           

3627* Renal tract 60 609.80          10.164           

3628 High definition (small parts) scan: Thyroid, breast lump, scrotum, etc. 50 1,771.20       35.423           

3629

Ultrasound examination includes whole abdomen and pelvic organs, where pelvic 

organs are clinically indicated (including liver, gall bladder, spleen, pancreas, 

abdominal vascular anatomy, para-aortic area, renal tract, pelvic organs) 50 1,771.20       35.423           

DH 

Prem A 

In Hosp.

DH 

Prem A Out 

Hosp.

DH

Prem B

DH 

Classic 

Rate

DH 
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